

State of H.P. vs. Parveen Kumar Samal and another.

Cr. Appeal No. 182 of 2021.

02.11.2022. Present: Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Mr. Vinod Thakur, Additional Advocate General, Mr.J.S. Guleria, Mr. Bhupinder Thakur, Deputy Advocate Generals and Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer, for the appellant.

It appears that the Superintendent of Police, District Keonjhar, Orissa, has been taking the orders passed by this Court very very lightly. This is evident from the fact that the bailable warrants of arrest were issued against respondent No.1-Parveen Kumar Samal s/o Shri Vinod Kumar Samal, R/o Ghutukesari Naranpuri Town, Tehsil and Distt. Keonjhar, Orissa, for his appearance or execution of warrants initially on 20.09.2021 vide this Registry dispatch No. 7318 dated 23.07.2021. This was followed by three reminders vide letter No. 17974 dated 27.12.2021, letter No.2585 dated 26.02.2022 and letter No. 5418 dated 12.04.2022. But, the bailable warrants of arrest either executed or unexecuted have not been received till date and what is still worse that there is no response received from the concerned Superintendent of Police.

In such circumstances, let an urgent reminder be issued through FAX, e-mail and speed post to the Chief Secretary, Government of Orissa, Principal Secretary(Home) to the Government of Orissa, Director General of Police, Orissa and Senior Superintendent of Police, Distt. Keonjhar, Orissa,

calling upon them to return the warrants of arrest either executed or unexecuted on or before the next date of hearing.

List on **23.11.2022**.

In the meanwhile, State to take steps for the service of respondent No.2.

Registry is directed to issue notice to the surety namely Uttam Chand, son of Sh. Sali Ram, R/o Village Tegubehar, Post Office Khokhran, Tehsil Bhunter, District Kullu, H.P., of respondent No.1, calling upon him to appear before this Court in person on the next date of hearing.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Virender Singh)
Judge

2nd November, 2022.
(krt)