

State of H.P. vs. Parveen Kumar Samal & Ors

Cr. Appeal No. 182 of 2021

03.08.2023 Present:

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Y.W. Chauhan, Senior Additional Advocate General, Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Additional Advocates General and Mr. J.S. Guleria, Deputy Advocate General for the appellant-State.

Mr. Maan Singh, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Balram Sharma, DSGI, for the newly added respondent.

ASI Sanjeev Kumar, P.S. Kullu, is present in person alongwith record.

Cr.MP No. _____ of 2023

Be registered.

Taking into consideration the averments made in the application, we are of the considered view that the Union of India through its Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, to the Government of India, is a necessary party and is accordingly impleaded as party-respondent.

Issue notice to the newly added respondent. Mr. Balram Sharma, learned Deputy Solicitor General of India appears and waives service of notice on behalf of the newly added respondent. Reply/instructions be filed/obtained within two weeks.

List on **17th August, 2023**. Registry is directed to reflect the name of Mr. Balram Sharma, DSGI, on behalf of respondent No.3 in the cause list henceforth.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

3rd August, 2023
(himani)