

State of Himachal Pradesh Versus Parveen Kumar Samal and others

Criminal Appeal No.182 of 2021

28.09.2023 Present: Mr. Yashwardhan Chauhan, Senior Additional Advocate General, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Additional Advocate General with Mr. J.S. Guleria, Deputy Advocate General, for the appellant-State.

Mr. Ravi Kumar, Advocate vice Mr. Maan Singh, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India, for respondent No.3-UOI.

Learned Deputy Solicitor General of India has explained the circumstances under which the previous order dated 08.09.2023 is not complied with. He prays for and is granted two weeks' further time to comply with the aforesaid order, failing which the responsible Officer not below the rank of Deputy Secretary from the Ministry of Home Affairs to the Government of India, shall personally present alongwith relevant record to assist the Court. Ordered accordingly.

List on **12.10.2023.**

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

September 28, 2023
(Bhardwaj)