

State of H.P. vs. Parveen Kumar Samal and another.

Cr. Appeal No. 182 of 2021.

12.10.2023. Present: Ms. Sharmila Patial, Additional Advocate General with Mr. J.S. Guleria, Deputy Advocate General, for the appellant.

Mr. Maan Singh, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Balram Sharma, DSGI, for respondent No.3-UOI.

In compliance to the previous order, the Ministry of Home Affairs has filed short affidavit of Deputy Central Intelligence Officer, Bureau of Immigration, which goes to indicate that respondent No.2 has infact even different biographic particulars and spellings in the court petition and Inter-Operable Criminal Justice System (ICJS) for the purpose of securing fresh passport and visa. It is high time that we need to make ICJS foolproof. Therefore, let a technical person well-conversed with the ICJS system remain present before this Court on the next date of hearing.

List on **17.10.2023.**

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

12.10. 2023.
(krt)