

State of H.P. Vs. Parveen Kumar Samal a/w connected matter.

**Cr.Appeal No.182 of 2021 a/w
Cr.Appeal No.210 of 2021.**

(Item No. P-14)

Cr.Appeal No.182 of 2021.

13.03.2025

Present:

Ms. Sharmila Patial, Deputy Advocate General, for the appellant/State.

Mr. Rohan Thakur, Advocate, for Mr. Maan Singh, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

None for respondent No.2.

Mr. Lokender Paul Thakur, Senior Panel Counsel, for respondent No.3-UOI.

Cr.Appeal No.210 of 2021.

Ms. Sharmila Patial, Deputy Advocate General, for the appellant/State.

None for the respondent.

Cr.Appeal No.182 of 2021 a/w Cr.Appeal No.210 of 2021.

Counsel for UOI has placed on record communication dated 20.02.2025 received from Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, IC Division, New Delhi and submits that similar Cr.Appeal No.405/2019 is pending before this Court and has been fixed for hearing on 04.04.2025. Accordingly, proceedings are deferred.

List this matter along with Cr.Appeal No.405 of 2019 before appropriate Bench on **04.04.2025**.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

**(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge**

**13th March, 2025
(munish thakur)**