

State of H.P vs. Mahesh Khattary and others
a/w connected matters.

Cr. Appeal No.220 of 2023 a/w Cr. Appeal
Nos.405 of 2019, 182 of 2021, 210 of 2021
and 482 of 2022.

09.09.2025 Present: Mr. J.S. Guleria, Deputy Advocate General for
the appellant(s)/State.

None for respondent No.1.

Mr.Maam Singh, Advocate vice Mr.Ravinder
Singh Chandel, Advocate for respondent No.2.

Mr.Lokinder Paul Thakur, Senior Panel
Counsel for respondent No.3-UOI.

Mr. Lokinder Paul Thakur, learned Senior
Panel Counsel informs the Court that treaty between
India and Nepal is at the final stage, however, in view of
prevailing circumstances in Nepal, he seeks six weeks
further time to report compliance of the orders passed by
the Court. Prayer is accepted.

List for consideration, in terms of order passed
on the previous date, on 17th November, 2025.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

September 09, 2025
(naveen)

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge